For this sensitivity run, we assumed an investment return 1 percent
lower (or 1 percent higher) than expected.

 Mortality Rate – We determined the cost (or savings) to the system if
an annuitant and their survivor live shorter (or longer) than expected.
For this sensitivity run, we assumed a three-year age set forward (or
setback).  In other words, we determined the cost (or savings) if an
annuitant and their survivor receive fewer (or more) pension payments
than expected.

Actuary’s Fiscal Note For ESB 5873

March 23, 2015 ESB 5873 Page 6 of 8

The table below shows the expected results versus the four sensitivity runs
outlined above.  The example outlines the impact of one annuitant currently age
70 selecting a joint and survivor benefit and paying for it using an AE
administrative factor.  You’ll note that the cost for the single life and joint life
benefits are the same in Scenario 1, illustrating that this bill has no expected cost
to the system.

Sensitivity Example - 70 Year Old Retiree with $40,000 Current Benefit

Scenario

Present Value
of Single Life

Benefits

Present Value
of Joint Life

Benefits

Cost to the
System (Joint
Life - Single

Life)

1) Value of Benefits, All Experience As Assumed $458,537  $458,537  $0

2) 1% Lower Asset Returns Than Expected $498,134  $506,618  $8,485

3) 1% Higher Asset Returns Than Expected $424,041  $417,537  ($6,504)

4) Live Shorter Than Expected $415,838  $426,557  $10,719

5) Live Longer Than Expected $499,486  $487,727  ($11,759)

Unless stated otherwise, we used the assumptions displayed in the table below to
calculate cost/savings to the system for each sensitivity run.

Sensitivity Example Assumptions

Member Age 70 Mortality Improvement Scale 100% Scale BB

Spouse Age 67 Static Projection Year 2025

Joint Survivor Benefit Option 100% Age Setback +1 (Males), -1 (Females)

Current member benefit $40,000 Interest Rate 7.8%

The sensitivity runs provided in the table above are meant to give the reader an
idea of how the costs to the system may change if actual results do not match
assumptions.  The sensitivity runs are not intended to provide a range for the